Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1463 of the Regular Session

1 2	State of Arkansas 89th General Assembly	As Engrossed:	$\stackrel{{\scriptscriptstyle H3/14/13}}{{\rm A}{\rm Bill}}$	
3	Regular Session, 2013			HOUSE BILL 1719
4				
5	By: Representatives Willia	ms, Vines		
6				
7		For An Act	To Be Entitled	
8	AN ACT T	O REPEAL PROVISIO	NS OF TITLE 22 OF	ГНЕ
9	ARKANSAS	CODE CONCERNING	PUBLIC PROPERTY; A	ND FOR
10	OTHER PU	RPOSES.		
11				
12				
13		St	ıbtitle	
14	ТО	REPEAL PROVISIONS	S OF TITLE 22 OF TH	E
15	AR	CANSAS CODE CONCEP	RNING PUBLIC PROPER	TY.
16				
17				
18	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY	OF THE STATE OF A	RKANSAS:
19				
20	SECTION 1. Ar	kansas Code § 22-	4-111 is repealed	because this report is
21	submitted with the a	gency's annual bu	dget request.	
22	<del>22-4-111. Ann</del>	ual report of Sta	te Parks, Recreatio	on, and Travel
23	Commission.			
24	<del>(a) It shall</del>	be the duty of th	<del>e State Parks, Rec</del>	reation, and Travel
25	Commission, on or be	fore the first Me	nday in December o	<del>f each year, to</del>
26	prepare and present	<del>to the Governor a</del>	report showing the	e operations of the
27	commission since the	date of its last	annual report and	including a statement
28	of all receipts and	disbursements.		
29	<del>(b) In each a</del>	<del>nnual report imm</del> e	diately preceding	<del>the regular session of</del>
30	the General Assembly	, the commission	shall submit an it	emized estimate of
31	moneys required to a	dminister, manage	, support, extend,	<del>repair, or</del>
32	permanently improve	<del>the state parks s</del>	ystem for the ensu	<del>ing two (2) years,</del>
33	together with any re	commendations for	legislative action	n that the commission
34	deems proper for the	-better accomplis	hment of the purpo	ses of this chapter.
35	(c) The Gover	nor shall submit-	copies of the repo	<del>rt and recommendations</del>
36	to the convening Gen	eral Assembly, an	d each regular ses	sion of the General



.

## As Engrossed: H3/14/13 H4/12/13

HB1719

1	Assembly shall appropriate such funds as it may deem proper for the
2	continuation of the work of the commission.
3	
4	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 22-5-307(a), concerning the classification
5	and disposition of state lands generally, is amended to read as follows:
6	(a) State lands shall be classified as to whether they should be
7	retained in public ownership, allocated for agricultural settlement, as
8	<del>provided in § 22-5-308,</del> or returned to private ownership through sale or
9	donation, and the classification may be changed.
10	
11	SECTION 3. Arkansas Code §§ 22-5-308 — 22-5-311 are repealed because
12	there is no more agricultural land owned by the state that would apply to
13	these statutes.
14	22-5-308. Agricultural lands — Disposition in manner prescribed by
15	federal government.
16	(a) The Commissioner of State Lands may allocate lands suitable for
17	agricultural settlement, or for uses in connection with agricultural
18	settlement, to the United States or agencies of the United States, or to
19	individuals, organizations, and associations approved by the United States or
20	agencies of the United States and cooperating in federal programs, under such
21	conditions as may be agreed upon by the Commissioner of State Lands and the
22	United States or any agency of the United States.
23	(b) In pursuance of such allocation, the Commissioner of State Lands
24	may enter into sale contracts, sell, deed, purchase, exchange, lease, or
25	dispose of lands with or without consideration, or waive rights and
26	priorities, in such manner and under such conditions as may be required by
27	the United States or agencies of the United States, and agreed upon by the
28	Commissioner of State Lands, in order to effect the policies declared in §
29	<del>22-5-301•</del>
30	
31	22-5-309. Agricultural lands — Donation.
32	(a) The Commissioner of State Lands, with the advice of the State Land
33	Use Committee, shall prescribe rules and regulations for the donation of
34	lands suitable for agricultural settlement, in such manner as to safeguard
35	the future general welfare and agricultural interests of the state, and to
36	prevent isolated settlement, settlement on land not suited to agriculture, or

2

## As Engrossed: H3/14/13 H4/12/13

HB1719

1	settlement in areas or under conditions where it seems apparent that the
2	donee could not farm successfully and would suffer undue hardships.
3	(b) The Commissioner of State Lands shall deliver a deed to the donee,
4	containing such restrictions, covenants, and restraints on alienation as the
5	committee shall determine are necessary to safeguard the future general
6	welfare and agricultural interests of the state.
7	(c) The Commissioner of State Lands, with the advice of the committee,
8	shall determine the size of tracts which may be donated and shall not permit
9	the donation of an area larger than can be worked by a farm family nor an
10	area smaller than will produce an adequate living for a farm family,
11	considering its location, fertility, and the type of farming which may
12	appropriately be conducted upon it.
13	(d) The Commissioner of State Lands may arrange with the United States
14	and the agencies of the United States for assistance to and supervision of
15	donees and prospective donees upon such terms as may be agreed upon by the
16	Commissioner of State Lands and the United States or agencies of the United
17	States. The Commissioner of State Lands may execute such conveyances,
18	waivers, subordination agreements, or other instruments as may be required to
10	
19	enable donces and prospective donces to participate in and benefit from
-	
19	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from
19 20	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from
19 20 21	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs.
19 20 21 22	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners.
19 20 21 22 23	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised
19 20 21 22 23 24	enable donces and prospective donces to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who
19 20 21 22 23 24 25	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	<pre>enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs.  22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family-sized farm, considering the location of</pre>
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family-sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area. (c) Deeds for land so sold shall be made in the same manner as deeds
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area. (c) Deeds for land so sold shall be made in the same manner as deeds
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area. (c) Deeds for land so sold shall be made in the same manner as deeds provided for in § 22-5-307.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	enable donces and prospective donces to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands — Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may cell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area. (c) Deeds for land so cold shall be made in the same manner as deeds provided for in § 22-5-307. 22-5-311. Agricultural lands — Development.
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33	enable donees and prospective donees to participate in and benefit from federal programs. 22-5-310. Agricultural lands - Sale to adjoining landowners. (a) The Commissioner of State Lands may sell, at their appraised value, tracts of land suitable for agriculture to adjoining landowners who desire the land to add to their farms. (b) No sales shall be authorized where the resulting farm would contain an area greater than a family sized farm, considering the location of the tract and the types of farming appropriate to the area. (c) Deeds for land so sold shall be made in the same manner as deeds provided for in § 22-5-307. 22-5-311. Agricultural lands - Development. (a) Where lands have been classified as lands which could be made

3

HB1719

1	federal agencies in the investigations.
2	(b) If the investigation reveals that the area is suitable for
3	agricultural development and that the cost of proper development will be
4	reasonable, the Commissioner of State Lands may make applications to the
5	United States and to agencies of the United States for assistance in the
6	development projects, may make contracts with or conveyances to the agencies
7	or to associations, organizations, or individuals cooperating with or
8	approved by the agencies, and may make or arrange for the making of such
9	contributions to the cost of the improvements as may be required by the
10	cooperating federal agency.
11	(c) The contribution of the Commissioner of State Lands shall be
12	limited to such amounts as shall be necessary to facilitate the initiation of
13	settlement projects in conformity with § 22-5-301 but shall not include the
14	financing of any development project.
15	
16	SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 22-6-114 is repealed because this
17	information is no longer provided in this manner.
18	22-6-114. List of lands sold furnished to county clerks.
19	(a) The Commissioner of State Lands shall, each year at least thirty
20	(30) days prior to the time fixed by law for the annual assessment of
21	personal property, make out from the records of his or her office complete
22	and accurate lists by counties and by proper descriptions of all lands and
23	town lots which may have been sold or otherwise disposed of by the state and
24	properly subject to taxation; he or she shall forward the lists, when so
25	made, to the clerks of the respective counties wherein the lands lie.
26	(b) It is the duty of the clerks, immediately upon the receipt of the
27	lists, to enter the lists upon the tax books of the county as lands subject
28	to taxation, and the assessors shall assess the lands for taxation and the
29	lands shall be taxed beginning with the year certified by the Commissioner of
30	State Lands as the year in which the lands were disposed of by the state.
31	
32	SECTION 5. DO NOT CODIFY. The enactment and adoption of this act
33	shall not repeal, expressly or impliedly, the acts passed at the regular
34	session of the Eighty-Ninth General Assembly. All such acts shall have full
35	force and effect, and so far as those acts intentionally vary from or
36	conflict with any provision contained in this act, those acts shall have the

4

03-04-2013 12:46:58 SAG196

1	effect of subsequent acts amending or repealing the appropriate parts of the
2	Arkansas Code of 1987.
3	
4	/s/Williams
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 04/22/2013
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	

5